



Thomas J. Sniscak  
(717) 703-0800  
[tjsniscak@hmslegal.com](mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com)

Whitney E. Snyder  
(717) 703-0807  
[wesnyder@hmslegal.com](mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com)

Kevin J. McKeon  
(717) 703-0801  
[kjmckeon@hmslegal.com](mailto:kjmckeon@hmslegal.com)

Bryce R. Beard  
(717) 703-0808  
[brbeard@hmslegal.com](mailto:brbeard@hmslegal.com)

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 [www.hmslegal.com](http://www.hmslegal.com)

September 24, 2021

**Via Electronic Filing**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street – Second Floor North  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Glen Riddle Station, L.P. v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.; Docket No. C-2020-3023129;  
**SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.'S MAIN BRIEF**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Sunoco Pipeline L.P.'s Main Brief in the above-referenced matter. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

*/s/ Thomas J. Sniscak*

Thomas J. Sniscak  
Whitney E. Snyder  
Kevin J. McKeon  
Bryce R. Beard  
*Counsel for Sunoco Pipeline L.P.*

BRB/das  
Enclosures

cc: Honorable Joel Cheskis (via email [jcheskis@pa.gov](mailto:jcheskis@pa.gov))

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

GLEN RIDDLE STATION, L.P.	:		
	:	Docket No.	C-2020-3023129
v.	:		
	:		
SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.	:		

---

**SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.'S  
MAIN BRIEF**

---

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. (PA ID No. 33891)  
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. (PA ID No. 30428)  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. (PA ID No. 316625)  
Bryce R. Beard, Esq. (PA ID No. 325837)  
HAWKE MCKEON & SNISCAK LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Tel: (717) 236-1300  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
brbeard@hmslegal.com

Diana A. Silva, Esq. (PA ID No. 311083)  
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, LLP  
401 City Avenue, Suite 901  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004  
Tel: (484) 430-5700  
dsilva@mankogold.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Sunoco Pipeline L.P.*

Dated: September 24, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
III.	BURDEN OF PROOF AND LEGAL STANDARDS .....	5
	A. Burden Of Proof.....	5
	B. Legal Standard For Pipeline Safety. ....	8
	C. Standards For Injunctive Relief. ....	9
	D. Evidentiary Standards On Expert Opinion And Lay Witness Testimony. ....	11
	1. Standards for expert qualifications. ....	11
	2. Expert testimony must be competent. ....	13
	3. Lay witness testimony is limited to direct personal knowledge. ....	14
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
V.	ARGUMENT.....	20
	A. The Complaint Is Moot.....	20
	B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Reply To New Matter And Lack Of Valid Verification. ....	23
	1. Failure to reply to New Matter.....	23
	2. Invalid verification.....	25
	C. GRS Failed To Prove That SPLP’s Extensive Communications Regarding The Construction Of New Pipeline Facilities Violated The Public Utility Code, The Commission’s Regulations, 49 C.F.R. § 195.440, Or API RP 1162; SPLP’s Communications Went Above And Beyond A Reasonable Standard Of Care In Keeping GRS Informed. ....	26
	1. SPLP’s communication regarding its new pipeline construction complied with PHMSA’s regulations, the Commission’s regulations, and SPLP’s SOPs and exceeded a reasonable standard of care. ....	27
	2. The record is clear that SPLP communicated both extensively and reasonably with GRS prior to and during construction at the property. ....	31
	a. <i>Preconstruction communications with GRS (prior to December 2020)</i> ...	31
	b. <i>Communications during active construction (December 2020 – June 2021)</i>	34
	3. SPLP took every reasonable effort to satisfy GRS’s communication demands, SPLP communicated all required construction information to Middletown Township and other agencies, and SPLP provided safety information and reparations to GRS’s residents.....	37

D.	Sound, Fire Code, Parking, Fencing Ordinances, Health Declarations, And Environmental Issues Are Beyond The Scope Of The Commission’s Jurisdiction. ..	39
E.	SPLP’s Construction Was Safe And Reasonable And GRS Did Not Show Otherwise. .....	41
	1. There was safe and reasonable ingress, egress, and emergency responder access to GRS apartments during construction.....	43
	2. SPLP utilized appropriate barricades and traffic control on the property to protect vehicles and pedestrians.....	47
	3. Noise from construction did not present a safety issue.....	50
	4. SPLP’s construction did not cause vibrations at levels that could impact the safety of the GRS Apartment structures. ....	53
	5. SPLP’s construction did not create toxicity or environmental issues.....	54
	a. <i>Truck and Equipment Leak Prevention and Containment</i> .....	54
	b. <i>Use of Clean Fill</i> . ....	55
	c. <i>Stormwater Management</i> .....	55
	d. <i>Use of Calciment</i> . ....	56
	6. SPLP appropriately located underground utilities and reasonably responded to a water line break. ....	58
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Hazardous Liquid Public Utility Safety Standards at 52 Pa. Code Chapter 59*, Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Order, Docket No. L-2019-3010267 (Order entered Jun. 13, 2019)..... 29

*Allen v. Birmingham Twp.*, 244 A.2d 661 (Pa. 1968)..... 21

*Allen v. Colautti*, 417 A.2d 1303 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)..... 11

*Amended Petition of State Senator Andrew E. Dinniman for Interim Emergency Relief*, Docket No. P-2018-3001453 *et al.*, Opinion and Order (Order entered Jun. 14, 2018) ..... 15, 16

*Application of PPL Elec. Utilities Corp.*, A-2009-2082652, 2010 WL 637063 (Feb. 12, 2010). 15

*Application of Shenango Valley Water Co.*, No. A-212750F0002, 1994 WL 932364 (Jan. 25, 1994) ..... 12

*Baker v. SPLP*, Docket No. C-2018-3004294, Opinion and Order (Order entered Sept. 23, 2020) ..... 6, 11

*Bennett v. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc.*, Docket No. F-2013-2396611, 2014 WL 1747713 (Initial Decision entered Apr. 10, 2014) (Final by Act 294, May 29, 2014) ..... 9

*Bergdoll v. York Water Co.*, No. 2169 C.D. 2006, 2008 WL 9403180 (April 1, 2008) (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008) ..... 12, 23, 45, 57

*Big Bass Lake Community Association v. Warren*, 950 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008)..... 11

*Brenda Smith v. Blue Pilot Energy LLC and PPL Electric Utilities Corp.*, Docket F-2015-2472890, 2018 WL 4204537 (Initial Decision Jul. 9, 2018) ..... 24

*Buffalo Twp. v. Jones*, 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002), *cert. denied*, 157 L. Ed. 2d 41, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 6042 (2003)..... 10

*Burleson v. Pa. PUC*, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1982), *aff'd*, 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983) ..... 7

*Ciabattoni v. Rounsville t/a Schuylkill Valley Airport Shuttle*, Docket No. C-2009-2097477, 2009 WL 2986733 (Pa. PUC Sept. 11, 2009)..... 24

*City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n*, 43 A.2d 348 (Pa. Super. 1945)..... 40

*Commonwealth v. Stein*, 546 A.2d 36 (1988), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1046, 109 S.Ct. 1953, 104 L.Ed.2d 422 (1989)..... 8

*Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. National Labor Relations Board*, 305 U.S. 197 (1938) 6

<i>County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 A.2d 1305, 1307 (Pa. 1988) .....	10
<i>Crums Mill Assoc. v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Co.</i> , 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS 90 (Order dated April 16, 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 507 A.2d 433 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1986).....	7
<i>Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. Of Review</i> , 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1961).....	7
<i>Feingold v. Bell</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977) .....	40
<i>Gibson v. WCAB</i> , 861 A.2d 938 (Pa. 2004).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Halaski v. Hilton Hotel</i> , 409 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1979).....	13
<i>Herring v. Metropolitan Edison</i> , Docket No. F-2016-2540875, 2017 WL 3872590 (Order entered Aug. 31, 2017) .....	8
<i>Hoffman v. Brandywine Hospital</i> , 443 Pa. Superior Ct. 245, 661 A.2d 397 (1995) .....	13
<i>Hughes v. Pa. State Police</i> , 619 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1992) .....	40
<i>In re Gross</i> , 382 A.2d 116 (Pa. 1978).....	21
<i>In re Jones</i> , 432 Pa. 44, 246 A.2d 1149 (1984) .....	13
<i>Info Connections, Inc. v. Pa PUC</i> , 630 A.2d 498 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1993) .....	8, 9, 27
<i>Jenkins v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. Of Review</i> , 56 A.2d 686 (Pa. Super. 1948).....	27
<i>Lamagna v. Pa. Elec. Co.</i> , Docket No. C-2017-2608014, 2018 WL 6124353 (Oct. 30, 2018) (Final by Act 294, Dec. 21, 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>McCann v. Amy Joy Donut Shops</i> , 325 Pa. Superior Ct. 340, 472 A.2d 1149 (1984) .....	13
<i>Menarde v. Philadelphia Transp. Co.</i> , 103 A.2d 681 (Pa. 1954).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 437 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1981).....	43
<i>Milkie v. Pa. PUC</i> , 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2001).....	7
<i>Miller v. Brass Rail Tavern, Inc.</i> , 664 A.2d 525 (Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>Mitzfelt v. Kamrin</i> , 526 Pa. 54, 584 A.2d 888 (1990).....	13
<i>Moyer v. Berks County Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 803 A.2d 833 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Comm. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center</i> , 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984).....	7

<i>Nancy Manes v. PECO Energy Company</i> , Docket No. C-20015803, 2002 WL 34559041 (May 9, 2002) .....	14
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980) .....	7
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding Hazardous Liquid Public Utility Safety Standards at 52 Pa. Code Chapter 59</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Order, Docket No. L-2019-3010267 (Order entered July 15, 2021) .....	30
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 532 A.2d 12 (Pa. 1987) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990). .....	6
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 555 A.2d 288 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989).....	10
<i>Pickford v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....	15
<i>Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 630 A.2d 971 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1993) .....	7
<i>Pye v. Com. Ins. Dep't</i> , 372 A.2d 33 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1977).....	10
<i>R &amp; P Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Revenue</i> , 541 A.2d 432 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988).....	27
<i>Roberts v. Martorano</i> , 235 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967) .....	40
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990), <i>appeal denied</i> , 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).....	5, 6
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies</i> , 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).....	6
<i>Smalls, Sr. v. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-2014-2421019, 2014 WL 6807073 (Initial Decision entered Oct. 24, 2014) (Final by Act 294, Dec. 30, 2014) .....	8
<i>Soja v. Factoryville Sportsmen's Club</i> , 522 A.2d 1129 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	10
<i>Stefanowicz v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.</i> , Docket No. C-22078165, 2008 WL 8014613 (Pa. PUC May 22, 2008).....	24
<i>Strassburger v. Philadelphia Record Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 922 (Pa. 1939).....	21
<i>Township of Spring v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.</i> , Dkt. Nos. C-20054919 et al., 2007 WL 2198196 (Order entered July 27, 2007).....	6
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am., Loc. 69, AFL-CIO v. Pub. Util. Commn.</i> , 859 A.2d 847 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004) .....	21

<i>Vertis Group, Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 2003 WL 1605744, Docket No. C-00003643 (Order entered Feb. 24, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), <i>appeal denied</i> , 859 A.2d 770 (Pa. 2004).....	13, 54, 57
<i>West Goshen Township v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.</i> , Dkt. No C-2017-2589346, Recommended Decision (adopted in full by Commission by Order dated Oct. 1, 2018) .....	10
<i>West Goshen Township v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.</i> , Docket No. C-2017-2589346 (Order entered Mar. 15, 2018).....	10
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	6
<i>Woodward Twp. v. Zerbe</i> , 6 A.3d 651 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	10, 11

**Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1926.....	27
15 Pa. C.S. § 8632.....	25
2 Pa. C.S. § 505.....	12
2 Pa. C.S. § 704.....	6
45 P.S. §§ 1102, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
49 U.S.C. §§ 60101-60503 .....	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....	8, 42
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....	5
66 Pa. C.S. § 701.....	6
66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
71 P.S. §§ 745.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.95 .....	53
49 C.F.R. § 195.440.....	11, 27, 28
49 C.F.R. Part 195.....	passim
52 Pa. Code § 1.33 .....	24
52 Pa. Code § 1.36 .....	25



52 Pa. Code § 3.6(b) .....	10
52 Pa. Code § 5.243(e).....	5
52 Pa. Code § 5.63 .....	24
52 Pa. Code § 59.33 .....	8, 28, 29

**Rules**

Pa. R.E. 701(c) .....	14, 57
Pa. R.E. 702 .....	11, 12
Pa. R.E. 703 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

American Petroleum Institute Recommended Practice 1162 .....	28, 30, 38
International Fire Code .....	45, 46
